USER MANUAL
STATIONARY
PHOTOIONIZATION
DETECTOR VOCPoint
we watch gas where you can't
EU-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The manufacturer or the European Authorized Representative:
	 WatchGas B.V.

Marking:
 II 2G Ex db IIC T6 Gb      -40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +60 °C
Type key:
VOCPoint - R* - D* - L* - S* - C*
Position of thread hole for cable gland: 0 – left; 1 – right
0 – without alarm relays; 1 – with alarm relays
0 – Lamp 10,6 eV; 1 – Lamp 11,8 eV; 2…future options
Digital interface: 0 – RS485; 1…future options
Measurement range: 0 – standard; 1 low, 2 high; 3…future
options
Rated voltage: 9 VDC ÷ 36 VDC
Maximum power dissipation: 4 W
EC-Type Examination
Certificate: FTZU 24 ATEX 0044X
Quality Assurance Notification: 2804
Year of Manufacture: see Label
S/N: see Label
Stationary Photoionization Detector
VOCPoint
Klaverbaan 121, 2908 KD,
Capelle aan den IJssel, The Netherlands
info@watchgas.com | www.watchgas.com
VOCPoint-R0-D0-L0-S1-C0
7162010
5492250411     / 2023
Type:
ArtNo:
S/N:
39
SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE
•	 Ambient temperature range: -40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +60 °C
•	 Verified values of the maximum gaps and minimum constructional length of flameproof
joints of this enclosure are different from relevant minimum and maximum values
mentioned in standard. To obtain information about joints dimension it is necessary to
contact the manufacturer.
•	 Do not open the instrument when energised.
•	 Intensive electrostatic charging processes have to be prevented.
•	 Maintenance or repairment according to the type of protection "d" is only allowed by the
manufacturer.
•	 IP64 – vertical, filter unit down
Cable gland
•	 The housing of the detector has to be equipped with flameproof cable gland Ex d IIC
certified according to ATEX and or IECEx.
•	 M20 x 1,5; Torque 8 – 12 Nm
EMC Conformance according to the Directive 2014/30/EU
EN 50270:2006 Type 2, EN 61000-6-3:2007
40
Stationary Photoionization Detector
VOCPoint
9.2. MARKING AND CERTIFICATES ACCORDING TO IECEX
Product: Stationary Photoionization Detector VOCPoint-*
Manufacturer:
WatchGas B.V.
Klaverbaan 121
2908 KD Capelle a/d IJssel
The Netherlands
Type of protection: EN IEC 60079-0:2018/AC:2020-02, EN 60079-1:2014/AC:2018-09
Marking:
 Ex db IIC T6 Gb      -40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +60 °C
Type key:
VOCPoint - R* - D* - L* - S* - C*
Position of thread hole for cable gland: 0 – left; 1 – right
0 – without alarm relays; 1 – with alarm relays
0 – Lamp 10,6 eV; 1 – Lamp 11,8 eV; 2…future options
Digital interface: 0 – RS485; 1…future options
Measurement range: 0 – standard; 1 low, 2 high; 3…future
options
Rated voltage: 9 VDC ÷ 36 VDC
Maximum power dissipation: 4 W
EC-Type Examination
Certificate: IECEX FTZU 24.0007X
Quality Assurance Notification: 2804
Year of Manufacture: see Label
S/N: see Label
Stationary Photoionization Detector
VOCPoint
Klaverbaan 121, 2908 KD,
Capelle aan den IJssel, The Netherlands
info@watchgas.com | www.watchgas.com
VOCPoint-R0-D0-L0-S1-C0
7162010
5492250411     / 2023
Type:
ArtNo:
S/N:
41
SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE
•	 Ambient temperature range: -40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +60 °C
•	 Verified values of the maximum gaps and minimum constructional length of flameproof
joints of this enclosure are different from relevant minimum and maximum values
mentioned in standard. To obtain information about joints dimension it is necessary to
contact the manufacturer.
•	 Do not open the instrument when energised.
•	 Intensive electrostatic charging processes have to be prevented.
•	 Maintenance or repairment according to the type of protection "d" is only allowed by the
manufacturer
•	 IP64 – vertical, filter unit down
Cable gland
•	 The housing of the detector has to be equipped with flameproof cable gland Ex d IIC certi-
fied according to ATEX and/or IECEx.
•	 M20 x 1,5; Torque 8 – 12 Nm
EMC Conformance according to the Directive 2014/30/EU
EN 50270:2006 Type 2, EN 61000-6-3:2007
42
Stationary Photoionization Detector
VOCPoint
10. APPENDIX
10.1. ERROR MESSAGES
If an error is detected, the error message, followed by a short description, will
be displayed. In this case, the normal operation of the device will not respond
to gas and the current loop output will be the ERROR value.
DISPLAY CAUSE TROUBLESHOOTING
PID lamp The PID lamp does not work Check that the PID lamp
connector is well connected
PID sensor PID sensor does not work Check that the cable
between PID sensor and PCU-
PCB is well connectedPID humid PID humidity sensor error
Relays Relay does not work Restart the device
Pump Motor The pump motor does not
work
Check that the Pump motor
connector is well connected
Pump Blocked The pump was blocked or got
heavy load
Check sample gas input and
dust filter.
Check the tubing
Valve Valve does not work Check that the valve
connector is well connected
LED LEDs does not work Restart the device